On June 4, 1997, Ingenex, Inc., a majority-owned subsidiary of the Company,
completed the sale of its GSX System, a research technology, and certain fixed
assets to Pharmaceutical Product Development, Inc. for $8,722,500 in cash and
the assumption of certain lease liabilities. The following sets forth the
condensed consolidated balance sheet of the Company at March 31, 1997 giving pro
forma effect to the consummation of the sale:

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   Pro Forma
   At March 31, 1997   Adjustments(1)   at March 31, 1997
   -----------------   --------------   -----------------
   (unaudited)   (unaudited)
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Assets
Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents   $  3,365,609   7,634,775   $ 11,000,384
  Short-term investments   4,500,000   4,500,000
  Prepaid expenses and other current assets   213,755   213,755
  Receivable from Ansan Pharmaceuticals, Inc.   136,915   136,915
   ------------   ------------
   Total current assets   8,216,279   15,851,054
Furniture and equipment, net   734,982   (422,195)   312,787
Deferred financing costs   84,787   (84,787)   --
Note receivable from Ansan Pharmaceuticals, Inc.   1,000,000   1,000,000
Investment in Ansan Pharmaceuticals, Inc.   310,815   310,815
Other assets   280,092   (125,344)   154,748
   ------------   ------------
   $ 10,626,955   $ 17,629,404
   ============   ============
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity Current liabilities:
  Accounts payable   $   706,746   $   706,746
  License fee payable   2,000,000   2,000,000
  Accrued legal fees   516,946   100,000   616,946
  Accrued sponsored research   92,811   92,811
  Other accrued liabilities   432,017   582,651   1,014,668
  Current portion of capital lease obligations   276,143   (276,143)   --
  Current portion of technology financing - Ingenex, Inc.   591,652   (591,652)   --
   ------------   ------------
   Total current liabilities   4,616,315   4,431,171
Noncurrent portion of capital lease obligation   408,501   (408,501)   --
Noncurrent portion of technology financing - Ingenex, Inc.   562,600   (562,600)   --